

No. 20-16823, No. 20-16857

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

RACHEL CONDRY; JANCE HOY; FELICITY BARBER; RACHEL
CARROLL; CHRISTINE ENDICOTT; LAURA BISHOP, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs- Appellees/ Cross-Appellants,

TERESA HARRIS, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,

Intervenor Plaintiff- Cross-Appellant,

v.

UNITEDHEALTH GROUP, INC.; UNITEDHEALTHCARE, INC.; UNITED
HEALTHCARE INSURANCE COMPANY; UNITED HEALTHCARE
SERVICES, INC.; UMR, INC.,

Defendants- Cross-Appellants/ Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of
California, No. 3:17-cv-00183-VC (The Honorable Vince Chhabria)

**PLAINTIFFS'-APPELLEES'/CROSS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF -
THE FOURTH BRIEF ON CROSS APPEAL**

Nicholas E. Chimicles
Kimberly Donaldson-Smith
Stephanie E. Saunders
CHIMICLES SCHWARTZ KRINER
& DONALDSON-SMITH LLP
361 W. Lancaster Avenue
Haverford, PA 19041
Telephone: (610) 642-8500
KMD@Chimicles.com

Nathan Zipperian
SHEPHERD, FINKELMAN,
MILLER AND SHAH, LLP
1625 N. Commerce Pkwy. #320
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33326
Telephone: (954) 515-0123
nzipperian@sfmslaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs, Intervenor Plaintiff - Appellees/ Cross-Appellants

April 19, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| I. | INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. | REPLY ARGUMENT | 2 |
| | A. The District Court’s Treatment of UHC’s Coverage Determination Guidelines Constitutes Reversible Error | 2 |
| | B. The District Judge’s Rulings on Standing and Intervention Constitute Reversible Error..... | 8 |
| | 1. The Lower Court’s Focus on the Named Plaintiffs’ UHC Plan Membership as a Condition for Standing Was Misguided..... | 8 |
| | 2. The Lower Court’s Additional Criteria for Standing are Fundamentally Improper..... | 17 |
| | 3. The Motion to Intervene Should Have Been Granted..... | 20 |
| | C. Certification is Consistent with the District Court’s Summary Judgment Order | 22 |
| III. | CONCLUSION | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2017)..... | 25 |
| <i>Camacho v. United States</i> , No. 12-cv-956, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 203056 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2013)..... | 13 |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Comm. For Immigrant Rights v. County of Sonoma</i> , 644 F. Supp. 2d 1177 (N.D. Cal. 2009)..... | 15 |
| <i>In re Conseco Life Ins. Co. LifeTrend Ins. Sales & Mktg. Litig.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 521 (N.D. Cal. 2010) | 6 |
| <i>Crosby v. Cal. Physicians' Serv.</i> , No. SACV 17-01970-CJC, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 210654 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2020) | 7 |
| <i>Dennis F. v. Aetna Life Ins.</i> , No. 12-cv-02819-SC, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137849 (N.D. Cal. Sep. 25, 2013) | 7 |
| <i>Des Roches v. Cal. Physicians' Serv.</i> , 320 F.R.D. 486 (N.D. Cal. 2017) | 6 |
| <i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>Doe v. McCauley</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101893 (S.D. Ind. June 30, 2017)..... | 19 |
| <i>Doe v. Poelker</i> , 497 F.2d 1063 (8th Cir. 1974)..... | 19 |
| <i>Doe v. Wolf</i> , 424 F. Supp. 3d 1028 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 14, 2020) | 16 |
| <i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 5 |

Gest v. Bradbury,
443 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 11, 16

Gordon v. City of Moreno Valley,
687 F. Supp. 2d 930 (C.D. Cal. 2009)..... 12

Gray v. County of Riverside,
No. 13-cv-00444, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150884 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 2,
2014)..... 15

Hawkins v. Comparet-Cassani,
251 F.3d 1230 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 14

Hill v. UnitedhealthCare Ins. Co.,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 218139 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 2017) 7

Ibrahim v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.,
No. C 06-00545 WHA, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64619 (N.D. Cal. July 27,
2009)..... 15

Index Newspapers LLC v. City of Portland,
474 F. Supp. 3d 1113 (D. Or. July 23, 2020) 14

Index Newspapers LLC v. United States Marshals Serv.,
977 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 14

Johnson v. Hartford Casualty Ins. Co.,
No. 15-cv-04138, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77482 (N.D. Cal. May 22,
2017)8, 9, 10

Kumar v. Salov N. Am. Corp.,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92374 (N.D. Cal. July 15, 2016) 26

La Duke v. Nelson,
762 F.2d 1318 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 12, 13

Loertscher v. Schimel,
No. 14-cv-870-jdp, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133200 (W.D. Wis. Sep. 30,
2015) 19, 20

Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 5

McCormack v. Hiedeman,
 900 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (D. Idaho 2013)..... 19

Multi-Ethnic Immigrant Workers Org. Network v. City of Los Angeles,
 246 F.R.D. 621 (C.D. Cal. 2007) 14

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Sw. Marine, Inc.,
 39 F. Supp. 2d 1235 (S.D. Cal. 1999)12, 15, 16

Nicacio v. United States Immigration & Naturalization Service,
 797 F.2d 700 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 13

O’Shea v. Littleton,
 14 U.S. 488 (1974)..... 17

Parsons v. Ryan,
 754 F.3d 688 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 6

Roe v. Wade,
 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....18, 19

Rosenbaum v. City & County of San Francisco,
 8 Fed. Appx. 687 (9th Cir. 2001) 15

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robin’s,
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) 11

Thomas v. Cnty. of Los Angeles,
 978 F.2d 504 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 15

Trujillo, et al. v. UnitedHealth Group, Inc., et al.,
 CV 17-2547, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21927 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 4 2019), *app.*
petition dismissed, No. 19-80017, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 364 (9th Cir. Jan.
 7, 2020) 6

Wit v. United Behavioral Health,
 No. 14-cv-02346-JCS, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 205426 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 3,
 2020), *appeal pending*, *Wit, et al. v. United Behavioral Health*, No. 21-15193
 (9th Cir) 6

Wolin v. Jaguar Land Rover North America, LLC,
 617 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 6

Statutes and Other Authorities

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4) 2

45 CFR § 147.130(a)(iv) 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 1, 25

F.R.C.P 54(c) 10
